
abc 
 

 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 

 
2.00 pm, Monday 19 January, 2015 

Committee Room 2, Council House. 
 

 
 
Public Business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   

 
 (a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2014  (Pages 

3 - 6) 
 

 (b) Matters Arising   
 

4. Policy for Discretionary Rate Relief (Excluding Charities)  (Pages 7 - 26) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director, Resources. 
 

5. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances 
involved.   
 

 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
Friday 9 January 2015 
 
 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Hugh Peacocke Tel:  024 7683 3080, email: hugh.peacocke@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 
If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 

OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Coventry City Council 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources)  
 

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 8 December 2014 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Gannon (Cabinet Member) 

 Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member) 

 
Employees: Jas Bilen, Jane Crawley, Karen Gist, Shokat Lal,         

Hugh Peacocke and Joy Smith  
(All Resources Directorate) 

 
Public Business 
 
16. Apologies  

 
None 
 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 

18. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet Member meeting held on 20 September were 
confirmed and signed as a true record  
 

19. The six month (April - September 2014) Cumulative Sickness Absence 
2014/15  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director, Resources, on 
the levels of sickness absence for the 6 month period of April - September 2014 
and the actions being taken to manage absence and promote health at work 
across the City Council. 
 
The Cabinet Member was satisfied that the performance was moving in the right 
direction and requested more quarter to quarter and year on year comparisons in 
future reports. 
 
The meeting discussed the difficulties relating to work-related stress issues and 
recommended manager training, where required, in this area. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 
notes the sickness absence data for the 6 month period of April – September 
2014 and endorses the actions taken to monitor and manage sickness. 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



 

 
 

20. Agency Workers and Interim Managers - Performance Management Report 
Quarter 2 (1 July to 30 September 2014).  

The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director, Resources, on 
performance information on the use of agency workers procured through the 
Master Vendor Contract for the Q2 period 1 July to 30 September 2014, 
comparing Q1 2014/15 with Q2 2014/15 expenditure. There was also data on 
interim manager spends for the same periods which were procured through 
National Framework Agreement RM692 along with any additional off contract 
spends across the authority. 
 
The meeting noted that there was a slight decrease across the Council, except for 
the People Directorate, which was effected by issues regarding children’s social 
workers. 
 
The meeting noted that improved succession management arrangements might 
reduce the need for interim managers. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources): 
 

1) Approves that the monitoring processes continue for both Agency 
workers and Interim Managers 

 
2) Endorses compliance with the corporate policy on the recruitment of 

Temporary Agency Workers through the Master Vendor, Pertemps, for 
the Q2 period, Interim managers and any off contract spends 

 
3) Instructs officers to continue to work towards reducing expenditure 

on the use of agency workers. 
 

4) Approves that future orders are not accepted if no reason is given for 
the need for the agency worker 

 
21. Performance within the Revenues Service for the period April 2014 - 

September 2014  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director, Resources, on 
performance and developments within the revenues service during the period April 
to September 2014. 
 
It was noted that: 

- Council Tax collection rates were on target and also the target to reduce arrears 
by 40 per cent 

- There was a significant increase in the number of cases referred to enforcement 
agencies 

- Business rates collection had been effected by the government allowing payment 
over 12 months rather than ten 

- Housing benefit overpayment debt increased but is being tackled following a 
service restructure (it is nowhere near the Government’s threshold figure) 

 

Page 4



 

 
 

RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources): 
 

1) Notes the performance of the revenues service for the period 1 April 
2014 to 30 September 2014; 

 
2) Agrees to receive a further report at the first meeting of the 2015/16 

municipal calendar to provide an update for the period April 2014 to 
March 2015. 

 
22. Performance within the Benefits Service for the period 1 April 2014 - 30 

September 2014  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director, Resources, on 
performance and developments within the benefits service for the period April to 
September 2014. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources): 
 

1) Endorses the performance of the benefits service for the period            
1 April 2014 to 30 September 2014. 

 
2) Agrees to receive a further report at the first meeting of the 2015/16 

municipal calendar to provide an update for the financial year 2014 -
15. 

 
 

23. Proposed voluntary ban on the release of sky lanterns from Coventry City 
Council owned land hired for events, or events organised and/or funded by 
Coventry City Council  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report from the Executive Director, Resources, 
proposing a voluntary ban prohibiting the release of sky lanterns at Council run 
events, events that are undertaken on City Council owned land or funded by the 
Council. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources): 
 

1) Approves the application of a voluntary ban on the use of sky lanterns 
at all City Council organised events or events that are undertaken on 
City Council owned land or funded by the Council.  

 
2) Requires that event contracts clearly stipulate at procurement and 

tendering stage that the use of sky lanterns are not permitted, and that 
this be communicated through the Assistant Director for Communities 
and Health and the Events Safety Advisory Group and enforced 
through the procurement process. 
 

3) Directs that signs prohibiting the use of sky lanterns be erected at 
appropriate locations on lands owned by the City Council. 

 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.48pm)  

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



abc Public report
Cabinet Member Report

  
 

Cabinet Member Strategic Finance and Resources        19 January 2015 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) – Councillor Gannon
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources
 
Ward(s) affected:
All 
 
Title:
Discretionary rate relief policy (excluding charities and not for profit organisations) 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No.  Although the matter within the Report can affect all wards in the City, it is not anticipated that 
the impact will be significant and it is therefore not deemed to be a key decision.   
 
 
 
Executive Summary:
 
Following the business rates retention scheme in 2013 came the introduction of some new 
reliefs. To prevent the need for a change to primary legislation, the Government has introduced 
these as additional discretionary rate reliefs (not to be confused with the discretionary rate relief 
for charitable and non-profit making organisations). 
 
Within the guidelines there is a best practice statement that Councils should ensure they have a 
policy to cover all of the discretionary reliefs in the event of any challenges. This has also been 
reiterated by CIPFA & IRRV. This report sets out a draft policy for the granting of discretionary 
rate reliefs and the Cabinet Member is asked to approve the same. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Cabinet Member is requested to: 
 
1) Approve the policy 
 
  
 
List of Appendices included:
 
Discretionary rate relief policy 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



  

Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No  
 
Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or other 
body? 
No
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No 
 
 

Page 8



  

Report title: 
Discretionary rate relief policy (excluding charities and not for profit organisations) 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
The business rates service is responsible for the collection of more than £122 million of non-
domestic rates and following the introduction of the rates retention scheme in 2013 the 
Government introduced a number of reliefs.  

To prevent the need for a change to primary legislation, the government have introduced these 
as additional discretionary rate reliefs.
 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 

 
A copy of the policy is attached. All of the principles for each type of relief (6 in total) are covered 
by either legislation or guidance notes. Therefore the policy covers implementation and decision 
making to ensure we maximise revenue. The Cabinet Member, when considering the policy, 
should be aware of the following points: 

• Where Hardship Relief
[...]
n this paragraph. An applicant may make a 
request for a review of  a decision but only where either; 

 

• Additional information that is relevant to the application and that was not available at 
the time the decision was made becomes available, or 
 

• There are good grounds to believe the application or supporting information was not 
interpreted correctly at the time the decision was taken. 
 

A request for a review must be made within four weeks of receipt of notification of the 
decision and must set out the reasons for the request and any supporting information. 

 

Page 23



In the cases of Hardship Relief and Section 47 (unlimited reasons) relief, a review will 
be conducted by the Head of Revenues & Benefits in consultation with the Assistant 
Director (Financial Management). 

 
All other cases will be reviewed by the Head of Revenues & Benefits.  

 
8. Payments 

 
All awards of relief will be credited against the applicant’s business rate account to reduce 
the amount payable. 
 
 
 
*€200,000 to any one business over any three year period. 
 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2014
	4 Policy for Discretionary Rate Relief (Excluding Charities)
	Final Policy for Discretionary Rate Relief (excl charities) Oct 14 (4)




Minutes of the meeting


Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) 

held at 2.00 pm on Monday, 19 January 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor D Gannon, Cabinet Member, Strategic Finance and 

Resources
Councillor T Sawdon (Shadow Cabinet Member)

Employees: T Savill, Resources Directorate
H Peacocke, Resources Directorate
J Smith, Resources Directorate

Public Business

24. Apologies 

None.

25. Declarations of Interest 

None.

26. To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2014 

The minutes of the Cabinet Member meeting held on 8 December were confirmed 
and signed as a true record.

27. Matters Arising 

None.

28. Policy for Discretionary Rate Relief (Excluding Charities) 

The Cabinet Member considered a report from the Executive Director, Resources, 
which pointed out that following the business rates retention scheme in 2013 there 
came the introduction of some new reliefs. To prevent the need for a change to 
primary legislation, the Government introduced these as additional discretionary 
rate reliefs (not to be confused with the discretionary rate relief for charitable and 
non-profit making organisations).

Within the guidelines there was a best practice statement that Councils should 
ensure they have a policy to cover all of the discretionary reliefs in the event of any 
challenges. This was reiterated by CIPFA & IRRV. The report set out a draft policy 
for the granting of discretionary rate reliefs and the Cabinet Member was asked to 
approve the same.  

Resolved: That the Cabinet Member, Strategic Finance and Resources, 
approves the Policy for Discretionary Rates Relief (Excluding Charities).



29. Any other items of public business which the Cabinet Member decides to 
take as matters of urgency because of the special circumstances involved. 

None

(Meeting closed at 2.25 pm)


